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People know, or dimly feel, that if thinking is not kept
pure and keen, and if respect for the world of mind is
no longer operative, ships and automobiles will soon
cease to run right, the engineer's slide rule and the
computations of banks and stock exchanges will for-
feit validity and authority, and chaos will ensue.

Notes from the Spring General Meeting
Faculty Club, April 15, 2010

compiled by Deanna Cowan
deanna.cowan@mcgill.ca

INTRODUCTIONS

Richard Janda
richard.janda@mcgill.ca
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PRESIDENT’S REPORT
Richard Janda
richard.janda@mcgill.ca

See extract, “Reflections at the end of the Mandate,” 
page 1.
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CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS
Joseph Varga
jvarga.maut@mcgill.ca
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[The MAUT Constitution as amended is posted on the 
website, http://maut.mcgill.ca/constitution.php ] 
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PAST-PRESIDENT’S REPORT
Edith Zorychta
edith.zorychta@mcgill.ca
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REPORT FROM THE V-P EXTERNAL
Brendan Gillon
brendan.gillon@mcgill.ca
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REPORT FROM THE V-P INTERNAL
Ian Butler
ian.butler@mcgill.ca
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REPORT FROM THE SECRETARY-TREASURER / 
V-P FINANCE
Hamid Etemad
hamid.etemad@mcgill.ca
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REPORT FROM THE V-P COMMUNICATIONS
Deanna Cowan
deanna.cowan@mcgill.ca
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[Ed. note: Wishful thinking....]

REPORT FROM THE LIBRARIANS’ SECTION
Joan Hobbins
joan.hobbins@mcgill.ca

See report on page 8.

REPORT FROM THE RETIREES’ COMMITTEE
John Dealy
john.dealy@mcgill.ca
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See also the report on page 9.

REPORT FROM THE CAS AD-HOC COMMITTEE
Malcolm Baines
malcolm.baines@mcgill.ca
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Update: see report on page 9. 

FACULTY CLUB
Edith Zorychta
edith.zorychta@mcgill.ca
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CONCLUSION

Richard Janda
richard.janda@mcgill.ca
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John Kurien, speaking as one of the employees who
had been caught up in the ABCP fiasco, expressed
the view that the Pension Advisory Committee and
its chair had not satisfactorily represented the mem-
bers who stood to lose so much money. 
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J. Kurien: The MAUT consultation process was con-
sistently with the Chair of the McGill Pension Admin-
istration Committee which made the decisions and
the policies which ended up in losses. The MAUT, I
am sorry to say, has effectively not done any consul-
tation with those of us who were the losers. Six of us,
who have lost half the money, felt that MAUT was
acting for the Pension Administration Committee
rather than for us. You many have a different per-
spective but I want the members to know that those

of us who lost the money felt that MAUT was not rep-
resenting us.

E. Zorychta: Thank you for your comments. ... there
were six of you who had moved all of their holdings
into the Money Market Fund and they felt they
should have been reimbursed 100% and I under-
stand that. At the same time ... you have to realize
that the person who you're talking about on the Pen-
sion Administration Committee was basically the
MAUT representative on the Pension Administration
Committee and was working very very hard on
behalf of all MAUT members. He must have spent ...
hundreds of hours working with us as the MAUT rep-
resentative in order for us to convince the adminis-
tration that they ... should make some adjustment to
this situation. ... I think that MAUT was very well
served by its executive and also by its representation
— and there was more than one — on the Pension
Administration Committee, they have been tireless
representatives for years, working on our behalf. 
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Report from the MAUT Librarians’ Section

Joan Hobbins
joan.hobbins@mcgill.ca
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MAUT - Librarians’ Section Award
Established to assist a member of McGill Library’s support
staff enrolled in the Library and Information Sciences graduate
program, the award had not been given out for several years.

We are pleased to announce that the 2009-2010 recipient is
Rachel Demoskoff, from the Life Sciences Library. 
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Report from the Retirees’ Section

John Dealy
john.dealy@mcgill.ca
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New Policy for McGill University Contract Academic Staff

Malcolm Baines
malcolm.baines@mcgill.ca
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Meet, greet and eat… MAUT barbecue stimulates appetites 
and discussion.

Terry Hébert
terence.hebert@mcgill.ca
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Library Councils and Collegial Library Governance:
from a presentation to the MAUT Librarians’ Section, May 27, 2010

John Hobbins
john.hobbins@mcgill.ca
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WHAT IS THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN AN 
ACADEMY AND A COLLEGE? 
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WHERE WERE THE LIBRARIES IN ALL THIS?
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THE CREATION OF A LIBRARY COUNCIL 
RAISES A NUMBER OF QUESTIONS. 
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MAUT EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL May 2010 - April 2011

 EXECUTIVE NAME PHONE FAX E-MAIL

President Brendan Gillon (Linguistics) 4868 7088 brendan.gillon@mcgill.ca

President-Elect John Galaty (STANDD) 1336 4619 john.galaty@mcgill.ca

Past President Richard Janda (Law) 5097 8197 richard.janda@mcgill.ca

V P Internal Ian Butler (Chemistry) 6910 3797 ian.butler@mcgill.ca

V P External Meyer Nahon (Mechanical Engineering) 2383 7365 meyer.nahon@mcgill.ca

V P Communications
Terry Hebert (Pharmacology &
Therapeutics)

1398 6690 terence.hebert@mcgill.ca

V P Finance Craig Mandato (Anatomy & Cell Biology) 5349 5047 craig.mandato@mcgill.ca

 COUNCIL NAME PHONE FAX E-MAIL

Helen Amoriggi (Education) 2474 4529 helen.amoriggi @mcgill.ca

Madeleine Buck  (Nursing) 4155 8455 madeleine.buck@mcgill.ca

Deanna Cowan (Library)
398-4475 
x 09669

3890 deanna.cowan@mcgill.ca

Retired Professors
John Dealy  (Chemical Engineering -
 Emeritus)

4264 6678 john.dealy@mcgill.ca

Susan Gaskin (Civil Engineering) 6865 7361 susan.gaskin@mcgill.ca

Kyoko Hashimoto (Music) 00264 kyoko.hashimoto@mcgill.ca

Chair, Librarians' 
Section

Karen Jensen (Library) 3513 8919 karen.jensen@mcgill.ca

Robert Leckey (Law) 4148 4659 robert.leckey@mcgill.ca

Audrey Moores (Chemistry) 4654 3797 audrey.moores@mcgill.ca

Petra Rohrbach (Parasitology) 7726 7857 petra.rohrbach@mcgill.ca

Filippo Sabetti (Political Science) 4812 1770 filippo.sabetti@mcgill.ca

Alvin Shrier (Physiology) 2272 7452 alvin.shrier@mcgill.ca

Maria Zannis-Hadjopoulos 
(Rosalind and Morris Goodman 
Cancer Centre)

3536 6769 maria.zannis@mcgill.ca

OFFICE STAFF NAME PHONE FAX E-MAIL

Administrative Officer Honore Kerwin-Borrelli 3942 6937 maut@mcgill.ca

Professional & Legal 
Officer

Joseph Varga 3089 6937 jvarga.maut@mcgill.ca



16 www.maut.mcgill.ca

���������	������
����
������������� �����
��	
��	���������

The MAUT / �	
��Newsletter is published periodically during the academic year to keep members of the
McGill Association of University Teachers informed of concerns and activities.

Postal Address: McGill Association of University Teachers

3495 Peel Street, Room 202

McGill University

Montreal, Quebec, H3A 1W7

Telephone: (514) 398-3942

Fax: (514) 398-6937

Editor: Deanna Cowan (Library)

Administrative Officer: Honore Kerwin-Borrelli

Is your mailing label correct? 
Mailing labels are supplied by Human Resources. If your  information needs updating, you can make the 

changes on Minerva (see  http://www.mcgill.ca/minerva-faculty-staff/ ) or contact HR at 398-6765.


